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A5 Degrees offered by your institution:

A5 Certificate X
A5 Diploma
A5 Associate X
A5 Transfer Associate
A5 Terminal Associate
A5 Bachelor's X
A5 Postbachelor's certificate X
A5 Master's X
A5 Post-master's certificate  
A5 Doctoral degree

research/scholarship
X

A5 Doctoral degree –
professional practice

X

A5 Doctoral degree -- other
A5 Doctoral degree -- other





Common Data Set 2018-2019

CDS-B Page 5

For
mer
ly 
B4

A- Initital 2012 cohort of first-time, full-
time bachelor's (or equivalent) degree 
seeking undergraduate-students

231 344 219 794

For
mer
ly 
B5

B- Of the initial 2012 cohort, how many did not 
persist and did not graduate for the following 
reasons: deceased, permanently disabled, 
armed forces, foreign aid service of the federal 
government, or official church missions; total 
allowable exclusions

0 0 0 0

For
mer
ly 
B6

C- Final 2012 cohort, after adjusting for 
allowable exclusions 231 344 219 794

For
mer
ly 
B7

D - Of the initial 2012 cohort, how many 
completed the program in four years or 
less (by Aug. 31, 2016)

108 183 125 416

For
mer
ly 
B8

E - Of the initial 2012 cohort, how many 
completed the program in more than four 
years but in five years or less (after Aug. 
31, 2016 and by Aug. 31, 2017)

10 23 19 52

For
mer
ly 
B9

F - Of the initial 2012 cohort, how many 
completed the program in more than five 
years but in six years or less (after Aug. 
31, 2017 and by Aug. 31, 2018)

5 5 1 11

For
mer
ly 
B10

G - Total graduating within six years (sum 
of lines D, E, and F) 123 211 145 479

For
mer
ly 
B11

H - Six-year graduation rate for 2012 
cohort (G divided by C)

0.532467532 0.613372093 0.662100457 0.603274559

The items in this section correspond to data elements collected by the IPEDS Web-based Data 
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B18

B19
B20
B21

2014 Cohort
B12

B13

B14
0

B15
B16
B17

B18

B19
B20
B21

Retention Rates

B22

77.9%

For the cohort of all full-time bachelor’s (or equivalent) degree-seeking undergraduate 
students who entered your institution as freshmen in Fall 2017 (or the preceding 
summer term), what percentage was enrolled at your institution as of the date your 
institution calculates its official enrollment in Fall 2018? 

Completers of programs of at least two but less than four years (total): 

Completers of programs of at least two but less than four-years within 150 percent of 
normal time: 
Total transfers-out (within three years) to other institutions: 
Total transfers to two-year institutions: 
Total transfers to four-year institutions: 
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Applications

C1 3688
C1 2770

C1 3097
C1 2416C1
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Basis for Selection
C6

C6
C6
C6
C6
C6

C7

C7 Very Important Important Considered Not Considered

C7 Academic
C7 Rigor of secondary school 

record
X

C7 Class rank X
C7    Academic GPA X
C7 Standardized test scores X
C7 Application Essay X
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C9 ACT English
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C21
C21
C21
C21

C22 Early action
C22 Yes No
C22

X

C22
C22
C22

C22
C22 Yes No
C22

For the Fall 2018 entering class:
Number of early decision applications received by your institution

Is your early action plan a “restrictive” plan under which you limit students from applying to other early plans?

Early action notification date

Do you have a nonbinding early action plan whereby students are 
notified of an admission decision well in advance of the regular 
notification date but do not have to commit to attending your 
college? 

If “yes,” please complete the following: 
Early action closing date

Number of applicants admitted under early decision plan
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D11

D12 C-

D13 Number Unit Type
D13 70

D14 Number Unit Type
D14 90

D15

D16 30

D17

Military Service Transfer Credit Policies
D18 Does your institution accept the following military/veteran transfer credits:

Yes No
X
X
X

D19 Number Unit Type

D20 Number Unit Type

Yes No
D21

D21

D22

X

If yes, please provide the URL where they can be located:

Describe other military/veteran transfer credit policies unique to your institution:

Are the military/veteran credit transfer policies on your website?

Describe other transfer credit policies:

Report the lowest grade earned for any course that may 
be transferred for credit:  

Maximum number of credits or courses that may be 
transferred from a two-year institution: 

Maximum number of credits or courses that may be 
transferred from a four-year institution:  

Minimum number of credits that transfers must complete 
at your institution to earn an associate degree:

Minimum number of credits that transfers must complete 
at your institution to earn a bachelor’s degree:  

Describe additional requirements for transfer admission, if applicable: 

Transfer Credit Policies

American Council on Education (ACE)
College Level Examination Program (CLEP)
DANTES Subject Standardized Tests (DSST)
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E1

E1 Accelerated program X
E1 Cooperative education program
E1 Cross-registration X
E1 Distance learning X
E1 Double major X
E1 Dual enrollment X
E1 English as a Second Language (ESL)
E1 Exchange student program (domestic) X
E1 External degree program
E1 Honors Program X
E1 Independent study X
E1 Internships X
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F1

F1 First-time, first-year 
(freshman) 
students 

Undergraduates

F1
52% 49%
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G0 Please provide the URL of your institution’s net price calculator: 

X

15-Mar

G1

G1 First-Year Undergraduates
G1 PRIVATE INSTITUTIONS

Tuition:
$34,338 $34,338

G1 PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS
Tuition:
    In-district

G1 PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS 
    In-state (out-of-district):

G1 PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS
    Out-of-state:

G1 NONRESIDENT ALIENS
Tuition:

G1 REQUIRED FEES: $2,466 $2,466

G1 ROOM AND BOARD:
(on-campus)

$13,590 $13,590

G1 ROOM ONLY:
(on-campus)

G1 BOARD ONLY:
(on-campus meal plan)

G1

G1

G2 Minimum Maximum
G2 12 18

G3 Yes No
G3 X

G4 Yes No
G4 X

G4
%

G4 26%

G. ANNUAL EXPENSES

Provide 2019-2020 academic year costs of attendance for the following categories that are 
applicable to your institution.

Undergraduate full-time tuition, required fees, room and board List the typical tuition, required 
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H1 2018-2019 
estimated

2017-2018
final

H1 X

H3
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H4

522

H5

H5

a) Any loan program: Federal Perkins, Federal Stafford 
Subsidized and Unsubsidized, institutional, state, 
private loans that your institution is aware of, etc. 
Include both Federal Direct Student Loans and Federal 
Family Education Loans.

425 81.00% $46,591

b) Federal loan programs: Federal Perkins, Federal 
Stafford Subsidized and Unsubsidized. Include both 
Federal Direct Student Loans and Federal Family 
Education Loans.

423 81.00% $28,806

c) Institutional loan programs. 0 0.00% $0

d) State loan programs. 0 0.00% $0

e) Private student loans made by a bank or 
lender.

180 34.00% $42,549

H6

H6
H6 X
H6

H6

H6

H6

H7
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H7
H7
H7
H7
H7
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H14 X
H14 X
H14 X
H14 X
H14
H14 X

H15 If your institution has recently implemented any major financial aid policy, program, or 
initiative to make your institution more affordable to incoming students such as 
replacing loans with grants, or waiving costs for families below a certain income level 
please provide details below: 

State/district residency

Leadership
ROTC
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I1

Full-time Part-time
Exclude Include only if 

they teach one 
or more non-
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I3

I3

I3
I3 2-9 10-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 100+ Total
I3 160 296 319 29 1 1 806

I3 2-9 10-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 100+ Total
I3 0

CLASS SUB-
SECTIONS

Undergraduate Cl(e)-7.-7.8gEs.-7.8g.7( S)-7i Cl(e)-z Cluat68(gr)-15.8(a)-
u28.4/MCID 16.16 358.92 11.52
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J1 Degrees conferred between July 1, 2017 and June 30, 2018
J1

J1 Category Diploma/Certificates Associate Bachelor’s CIP 2010 Categories 
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Common Data Set Definitions
All definitions related to the financial aid section appear at the end of the Definitions document.

Items preceded by an asterisk (*) represent definitions agreed to among publishers which do not appear on 
the CDS document but may be present on individual publishers’ surveys. 

* Academic advisement: Plan under which each student is assigned to a faculty member or a trained 
adviser, who, through regular meetings, helps the student plan and implement immediate and long-term 
academic and vocational goals.
Accelerated program: Completion of a college program of study in fewer than the usual number of years, 
most often by attending summer sessions and carrying extra courses during the regular academic term.

Admitted student: Applicant who is offered admission to a degree-granting program at your institution.
* Adult student services: Admission assistance, support, orientation, and other services expressly for 
adults who have started college for the first time, or who are re-entering after a lapse of a few years.
American Indian or Alaska Native: A person having origins in any of the original peoples of North and 
South America (including Central America) and maintaining tribal affiliation or community attachment.

Applicant (first-time, first year): An individual who has fulfilled the institution’s requirements to be 
considered for admission (including payment or waiving of the application fee, if any) and who has been 
notified of one of the following actions: admission, nonadmission, placement on waiting list, or application 
withdrawn (by applicant or institution).
Application fee: That amount of money that an institution charges for processing a student’s application for 
acceptance. This amount is not creditable toward tuition and required fees, nor is it refundable if the student 
is not admitted to the institution.
Asian: A person having origins in any of the original peoples of the Far East, Southeast Asia, or the Indian 
subcontinent, including, for example, Cambodia, China, India, Japan, Korea, Malaysia, Pakistan, the 
Philippine Islands, Thailand, and Vietnam.
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Master's degree: An award that requires the successful completion of a program of study of generally one 
or two full-time equivalent academic years of work beyond the bachelor's degree. Some of these degrees, 
such as those in Theology (M.Div., M.H.L./Rav) that were formerly classified as "first-professional", may 
require more than two full-time equivalent academic years of work.

Minority affiliation (as admission factor): Special consideration in the admission process for members of 
designated racial/ethnic minority groups.
* Minority student center: Center with programs, activities, and/or services intended to enhance the 
college experience of students of color.
Model United Nations: A simulation activity focusing on conflict resolution, globalization, and diplomacy. 
Assuming roles as foreign ambassadors and “delegates,” students conduct research, engage in debate, 
draft resolutions, and may participate in a national Model UN conference.  
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander: A person having origins in any of the original peoples of 
Hawaii, Guam, Samoa, or other Pacific Islands.
Nonresident alien: A person who is not a citizen or national of the United States and who is in this country 
on a visa or temporary basis and does not have the right to remain indefinitely.
* On-campus day care: Licensed day care for students’ children (usually age 3 and up); usually for a fee.

Open admission: Admission policy under which virtually all secondary school graduates or students with 
GED equivalency diplomas are admitted without regard to academic record, test scores, or other 
qualifications.
Other expenses (costs): Include average costs for clothing, laundry, entertainment, medical (if not a 
required fee), and furnishings.
Out-of-state tuition: The tuition charged by institutions to those students who do not meet the institution’s 
or state’s residency requirements.
Part-time student (undergraduate): A student enrolled for fewer than 12 credits per semester or quarter, or 
fewer than 24 contact hours a week each term.
* Personal counseling
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White: A person having origins in any of the original peoples of Europe, the Middle East, or North Africa.

* Women’s center: Center with programs, academic activities, and/or services intended to promote an 
understanding of the evolving roles of women.
Work experience (as admission factor): Special consideration given to students who have been employed 
prior to application, whether for relevance to major, demonstration of employment-related skills, or as 
explanation of student’s academic and extracurricular record.

Financial Aid Definitions

Awarded aid: The dollar amounts offered to financial aid applicants.

External scholarships and grants: Scholarships and grants received from outside (private) sources that 
students bring with them (e.g., Kiwanis, National Merit scholarships). The institution may process paperwork 
to receive the dollars, but it has no role in determining the recipient or the dollar amount awarded.
Financial aid applicant: Any applicant who submits any one of the institutionally required financial aid 
applications/forms, such as the FAFSA. 
Indebtedness: Aggregate dollar amount borrowed through any loan program (federal, state, subsidized, 
unsubsidized, private, etc.; excluding parent loans) while the student was enrolled at an institution. Student 
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